CEDAR MOUNTAIN LS.D. #2754
REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
Library, Franklin, MN at 5:00 pm
Regular Board Meeting February, 12, 2024
REMOTE 3400 West 66th Street, suite 150
Edina, MN 55435

1. Call to Order
2. Other Items Brought Before the Board and Consideration of Agenda
(Chair will ask if there are any additional items or corrections to the agenda)
3. Acknowledgement of Visitors and Special Presentations
a. Erik Root - Music Department
4. Consensus Items:
(If any board member has concerns about the adoption of the following consensus items,
please acknowledge the Chairperson prior to the final vote. Ifthere are no concerns,
these items will be voted on as a group)
a. Agenda
b. Minutes of regular board meeting on December 18th.
¢. AugustBills
1. Wire Total - $194,051.47 from F&M Bank and $670,746.00 from
MSDLAF (debt service bond payments)
ii.  Check Sequence - 41874-42066
d. Donations
i.  Thank youto Eco Water. They have donated time to repair and replace
items at the daycare as well as many items related to our new system
e. Terminations
i.  Matt Minkel - part time night custodian
5. Discussion Items:
a. Elementary Dean of Students Report
b. MSHS Principal Report
c. Activities Director Report
d. Superintendent Report
6. Action Items:
a. Approve new hires
i.  David Stordelan - Music Substitute hired by the district
b. Approve Stipend for Misty Reibel to oversee and case manage students at the
MSHS
c. Approve spring coaches and volunteers
i.  Mike Freitag Assistant golf coach
ii.  Jeremy Schiller - Head golf coach
d. Approve Resolution of Intent to Issue General Obligation School Building
Refunding Bonds
e. Approve World’s Best Workforce Plan for 2023-2025
Approve contract with SWWC
g. Approve opening up receiving bid for lawn care and van purchase
i.  Opening Date:February 19, 2024

=



ii.  Accept until March 15, 2024
iii.  Opening March 18, 2024
h. Approve Lane Change
i.  Ashley Nelson BA 20 to BA 30
i.  Approve 24-25 Calendar
i.  Teachers voted Calendar 1 63.2% (Calendar 3 - 21.15, Calendar 4 15.8%)
j. Committee Reports
7. Next Regular meeting date March 18, 2024 at 5:00 pm, Morgan
8. Adjourn.



CEDAR MOUNTAIN I.S.D. #2754
ORGANIZATIONAL SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
CONFERENCE ROOM, MORGAN, MN
JANUARY 8, 2024 at 5:00 P.M.

Chairperson Sullivan called the organizational meeting to order at 5:00 with members
Sandgren, Christensen, Sherman and Rose present. Also in attendance were:
DeWitte, Riebel, Garms, L.Hacker, J.Robinson and Lorang.

Election of officers: Motion by Sandgren, second by Sherman to nominate Sullivan as
chairperson. Passed unanimously. Motion by Sherman, second by Sandgren to
nominate Rose for as Vice-chairperson. Passed unanimously. Motion Rose, second by
Sherman to nominate Christensen as Clerk. Passed unanimously. Motion by
Sandgren, second by Rose to nominate Heibel for Treasurer. Passed unanimously.
Motion by Christensen, second by Rose to approve the following items and changes
made: Regular meeting date and regular meeting time. Board chair - $500/year,
Vice-Chair - $50 per meeting chaired, Clerk - $200 per year, Treasurer - $100 per year,
Recorder - $60 per meeting, regular meeting - $60, Special/Committee meetings -
$60/meeting, if exceeds 3 hours $120 max and mileage is $0.49 per mile. Official
Depository- F&M State Bank, Franklin State Bank and Minnesota Liquid Asset Fund.
Official Publication - Standard-Gazette & Messenger. School Attorneys - Knutson,
Flynn, Deans & Olson; Mike Boyle; Ratwik, Roszak & Maloney. Designee to invest
surplus funds in Treasury Bills, CD’s, Money Market Certificates, or daily interest
accounts through the F&M Bank in Morgan, MSBA Liquid Asset Fund, Banks and
SAvings and Loan agencies. (Kimberly DeWitte, Mariah Pietig, Margaret Zimmer and
Seth Johnson)

Board Committee Appointments - No changes from last year. See handout for full
report.

Motion by Christensen, second by Sorenson, passed unanimously to approve the board
meeting calendar and meeting date restrictions.

Organizational meeting was adjourned at 5:09 p.m.



CEDAR MOUNTAIN I.S.D. #2754
REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
Conference Room, Morgan, MN
JANUARY 8, 2024, 5:10 P.M.

Chairperson Sullvain called the meeting to order at 5:10 P.M. with members Sorenson,
Christensen. Sherman and Rose present. Also present were DeWitte, Riebel, Garms, L.Hacker,
Lorang and J.Robinson.

Additions and corrections to the agenda: Add 7.1, approve leave of absence.
Acknowledgement of Visitors and Special Presentations: None

Motion by Rose, second by Sherman, passed unanimously to accept the agenda and the
additions and corrections, minutes of the regular board meeting on December 18th, December
bills and the following donations: $50 from Franklin Women's Civic Club, 77 Free coupon items
from Kwik Trip, $3,500 from CPAC for the Corey Greenwood Presentation and $500 from
Morton Firemen'’s Relief to CM FFA.

Open Forum: None

Elementary Dean of Students Report by Ms. Julia Garms: READ Act - this is the new reading
program going into effect next school year. It is required for K-2 grades. Paula Sturm is
planning a mix-it-up lunch day in January and February is | Love to Read month. We have a lot
of fun activities planned including a Book Blast. See handout for full report.

MS/HS Principal Report by Mrs. Misty Riebel: Planning has begun for next year's schedule and
what course offerings are taking place. Academic Coursework - we have gotten samples of the
middle school reading curriculum that is anticipated to align with the Science of Reading to be
proactive with implementation of this. See handout for full report.

Activities Director Report by Mr. Jeremy Robinson: JH BB teams are in their tournament
season. Spring “Pops” concert is set for May 20th at 7:30. CM will be hosting the REgion 2
Visual Arts Competition on April 17th. See handout for full report.

Superintendent Report by Kimberly DeWitte: The school calendar options were sent to the
union for a vote. They will vote on January 19th and move to school board approval at the Feb.
meeting. WBWF will be meeting on Jan. 22 to develop a new 3 year plan. Paraprofessionals



week is January 23-29. Thank you to all the paras and support staff. See handout for full
report.

Motion by Sandgren, second by Sorenson, passed unanimously to approve the new hire,
Shelby Carlson-LTS for Phys.Ed/Health, and the transfer of $1,781 from the general budget to
capital. See handout for full report.

There were no committee reports

School board went into closed session at 5:37 to discuss personnel items.

At 5:56 the board went back into regular session

Motion by Christensen, second by Sherman, passed unanimously to approve a Leave of
Absence.

The next regular board meeting will be on February 12, 2024 at 5:00pm, Franklin.

Meeting was adjourned at 6:04pm.
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Sequence: Fd, O/S

Description

Cedar Mountain Public Schools
Multi Year Series-Source

202207

Budget
220RIG

Year to Date

%

202307

Budget
230RIG

Year to Date

%

Page 2 of 2

2/8/2024
14:59:38

202407

Budget
240RIG

Year to Date

%

07 Debt Redemption
200 State Revenues

300 State Revenues

07 Debt Redemption

08 Scholarships
000 Local Revenues

08 Scholarships

21 Activity Accounts
000 Local Revenues

21 Activity Accounts
Report Totals:

(266,920.00)
(33,986.00)
(808,854.00)

(6,400.00)
(6,400.00)

(94,700.00)
(94,700.00)

(8,305,003.00)

(112,746.50)
0.00
(112,746.50)

0.00
0.00

(89,310.54)
(89,310.54)

(3,738,981.11)

42%
0%
14%

0%
0%

94%
94%

45%

(27,069.00)
0.00
(808,854.00)

(6,400.00)
(6,400.00)

(94,700.00)
(94,700.00)

(8,314,433.00)

(353,294.31) 1305%

(25,208.47)
(402,972.48)

(5,080.00)
(5,080.00)

(81,021.94)
(81,021.94)

(4,052,834.78)

0%
50%

79%
79%

86%
86%

49%

(392,544.00)
(28,009.00)
(798,636.00)

(6,300.00)
(6,300.00)

(87,750.00)
(87,750.00)

(8,856,017.00)

(408,160.21)
(30,074.27)
(508,074.24)

(60.00)
(60.00)

(85,505.66)
(85,505.66)

(4,354,835.99)

104%
107%
64%

1%
1%

97%
97%

49%
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Cedar Mountain Public Schools

Payment Reg by Check-No Voids .M.“m.\mmwﬂmw
Payment Date Range: 01/05/2024 - 02/08/2024
Pay/Void
Bank CheckNo Ty Grp Code Vendor Date Amount Voucher # Account Code Description
Morg WX 1 00359 Horace Mann 01/09/2024 $12.04 54412 B 01215028 Horace Mann Life Insurance
Morg WX 1 00359 Horace Mann 01/08/2024 $425.00 54412 B 01215 009 Horace Mann Life Insurance
Morg WX 1 00427 Minnesota Department of Revenue 01/09/2024 $3,945.28 54416 B 01215013 State Withholding Tax
Morg WX 1 00802 Teachers Retirement Association 01/09/2024 $15,976.01 54413 B 01215018 TRA
Morg WX 1 00803 PERA 01/09/2024 $6,035.69 54414 B 01215017 PERA
Morg WX 1 1644 Aviben 01/09/2024 $4,275.94 54417 B 01215 007 403(b) TSA & 403(b) Roth
Morg WX 1 3100 IRS Federal/FICA Tax Withholding 01/09/2024 $6,722.65 54415 B 01215 011 Federal Withholding Tax
Morg WX 1 3100 IRS Federal/FICA Tax Withholding 01/09/2024 $18,966.16 54415 B 01215010 OASDI & Medicare
Morg WX 1 3297 WEX 01/09/2024 $3,093.35 54418 B 01215008 HSA Health Savings Account
Morg WX 1 00010 SW/WC SERVICE COOPERATIVE 01/24/2024 $44,390.92 54550 B 01215033 Health Insurance
Morg WX 1 00359 Horace Mann 01/24/2024 $12.04 54538 B 01215 028 Horace Mann Life Insurance
Morg WX 1 00359 Horace Mann 01/24/2024 $425.00 54538 B 01215 009 Traditional Roth IRA
Morg WX 1 00427 Minnesota Department of Revenue 01/24/2024 $4,789.45 54542 B 01215013 State Withholding Tax
Morg WX 1 00802 Teachers Retirement Association 01/24/2024 $16,511.48 54539 B 01215018 TRA
Morg WX 1 00803 PERA 01/24/2024 $10,276.40 54540 B 01215017 PERA
Morg WX 1 1644 Aviben 01/24/2024 $4,275.94 54543 B 01215 007 403(b) TSA & 403(b) Roth
Morg WX 1 3100 IRS Federal/FICA Tax Withholding 01/24/2024 $7,756.69 54541 B 01215 011 Federal Withholding Tax
Morg WX 1 3100 IRS Federal/FICA Tax Withholding 01/24/2024 $24,187.50 54541 B 01215010 OASDI & Medicare
Morg WX 1 3297 WEX 01/24/2024 $2,043.35 54544 B 01215008 HSA Health Savings Account
Morg WX 1 3311 Northeast Service Cooperative 01/24/2024 $2,480.00 54548 B 01215005 Dental Insurance
Morg WX 1 3316 VSP Vision Care Insurance 01/24/2024 $357.84 54546 B 01215012 Vision Insurance
Morg WX 1 00158 XCEL Energy 01/25/2024 $104.50 54522 E 01 005 760 000 720 330 School Garage
Morg WX 1 00158 XCEL Energy 01/25/2024 $2,592.13 54522 E 01 300 810 184 000 330 Morgan Building
Morg WX 1 00158 XCEL Energy 01/25/2024 $44.97 54522 E 01 100 810 191 000 350 Franklin Garage
Morg Wx 1 00158 XCEL Energy 01/25/2024 $450.02 54522 E 01 100 810 115 000 330 Daycare
Morg WX 1 2780 Dollywood Foundation 01/25/2024 $134.39 54449 E 01 300 298 974 000 401 Imagination Library books
Morg WX 1 3297 WEX 01/25/2024 $104.50 54448 E 01 005 110 000 000 305 Jan 2024 benefit admin fees
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $479.70 54391 E 04 005 590 000 000 401 Daycare Supplies
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $4,692.00 54391 E 04 005 590 000 000 401 Daycare Stove
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $430.00 54391 E 01 100 203 000 000 369 Elem Writer's Conference
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $24.28 54391 E 01 100 203 354 000 430 5th Grade TPT Sandgren
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $6.84 54391 E 01 100 203 352 000 430 3rd Grade TPT Lueck
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $51.76 54391 E 01 100 203 000 000 401 Elem AR Prizes
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $2,611.01 54391 E 01100 810 000 000 401 Elem Custodial Supplies
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $378.49 54391 E 21 300 298 970 301 401 HS Student Council Menth



r_ap_pmtregck

Cedar Mountain Public Schools

Page 2 of 3

Payment Reg by Check-No Voids e
Payment Date Range: 01/05/2024 - 02/08/2024
Pay/Void
Bank CheckNo Ty Grp Code Vendor Date Amount Voucher # Account Code Description
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $975.00 54391 E 01 300 301 000 000 430 AFNR Curriculum
Morg WX 1 3583 BMO 01/25/2024 $171.92 54391 E 04 005 590 000 000 401 Daycare Formula
Morg WX 1 00800 F & M BANK 01/31/2024 $24.60 54643 E 01 005 110 000 000 305 Payroll File Charge
Morg WX 1 00800 F & M BANK 01/31/2024 $25.08 54643 E 01 005 110 000 000 305 Payroll File Charge
Morg WX 1 00800 F & M BANK 01/31/2024 $32.75 54643 E 01 005 110 000 000 305 Bank Fees
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $167.38 54623 E 01 100 203 000 000 430 Elem Supplies
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $673.17 54623 E 01300 211 000 000 430 HS Supplies
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $82.37 54623 E 01 300 211 241 000 430 District Office Suplies
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $85.79 54623 E 04 005 590 000 000 401 Daycare Supplies
Morg Wx 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $179.00 54623 E 01 005 110 000 000 820 Amazon Prime Membership
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $51.99 54623 E 01 005 020 000 000 251 Live Well Equipment- Wanzek
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $27.99 54623 E 01 100 720 000 000 401 Elem Health Office Clock- Wolling
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $251.12 54623 E 01300212 000 000 430 HS Art- Sorenson
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $85.59 54623 E 01 300420 000 740 401 SpEd Supply- Jacki
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $439.48 54623 E 01 300 301 000 830 430 Woodshop Class Supplies- Johnson
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $173.54 54623 E 01 100 810 000 000 401 Industrial Wall Fan- Chase
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $191.96 54623 E 01 300 411 000 740 401 SpEd Headphones- Sullivan
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $450.75 54623 E 01 100 620 000 000 470 Elem Library- Freitag
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $25.00 54623 E 21 005 298 950 301 401 Concessions Bage- Seifert
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $20.99 54623 E 21 005 298 920 301 401 3rd Grade Party Favors- Lueck
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $24.99 54623 E 02 300 770 000 701 401 HS Kitchen Gloves- Johnson
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $44.98 54623 E 01 300 411 000 740 401 SpEd Laminating Pouches- Jacki
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $56.25 54623 E 01 300 410 000 740 401 SpEd Office Supplies- Sullivan
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $10.12 54623 E 01 300 407 000 740 401 SpEd Chromebook Screen- Sullivan
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 ($88.11) 54623 E 21300298 978 301 401 FFA Backpack Credit- Johnson
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 ($125.83) 54623 R 01 005 000 000 000 096 Promotions
Morg WX 1 1124 Amazon Capital Services 01/31/2024 $10.28 54623 E 01 005 110 000 000 820 Other Fees
Morg WX 1 3422 FP Mailing Solutions 01/31/2024 $200.00 54616 E 01 005 110 000 000 329 Postage for Meter
Morg WX 1 3297 WEX 01/31/2024 $337.00 54653 B 01215086 FSA Dependent Care Flex 23-24
Morg WX 1 3297 WEX 01/31/2024 $213.00 54654 B 01215086 FSA Dependent Care Flex 23-24
Morg WX 1 00427 Minnesota Department of Revenue 01/31/2024 $85.00 54657 B 01212 000 Annual Sales Tax 202284
Morg WX 1 00427 Minnesota Department of Revenue 01/31/2024 $85.00 54707 B 01212 000 Annual Sales Tax 202284
Check Total: $194,051.47

Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $141.92 54614 E 04 005 590 000 000 401 Daycare Formula
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $40.19 54614 E 04 005 590 000 000 401 Daycare Supplies



r_ap_pmiregck Cedar Mountain Public Schools Page 3 of 3
Payment Reg by Check-No Voids ﬂm_\mmmﬂmm
Payment Date Range: 01/05/2024 - 02/08/2024
Pay/Void
Bank CheckNo Ty Grp Code Vendor Date Amount Voucher # Account Code Description
Morg 999989 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $87.00 54614 E 04 005 590 000 000 366 Daycare Training
Morg 999999 Wx 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $309.55 54614 E 02 300 770 000 701 401 Foodservice Gloves
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $20.00 54614 E 01 300 292 223 000 305 Football Ad
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 ($598.66) 54614 R 01 005 000 000 000 096 CC Points Redeemed
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $59.16 54615 E 04 005 590 000 000 401 Daycare Supplies
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $221.98 54615 E 04 005 590 000 000 366 Daycare Training
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $51.35 54615 E 02 005 770 000 469 490 Daycare Food
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 $185.43 54615 E 01 300 260 000 000 430 HS Science Menth
Morg 999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 01/31/2024 ($517.92) 54615 R 01 005 000 000 000 096 CC Points Redeemed
Check Total: $0.00
Morg 9999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 02/07/2024 $26.81 54637 E 01 100 201 000 000 430 Kindergarten Curriculum
Morg 9999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 02/07/2024 $22.00 54637 E 04 005 590 000 000 820 Daycare Subscription FunnyDaffer
Morg 9999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 02/07/2024 $4.25 54637 E 02 005 770 000 469 490 Daycare Food
Morg 9999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 02/07/2024 $385.66 54637 E 04 005 590 000 000 430 Daycare Curriculum
Morg 9999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 02/07/2024 $195.00 54637 E 04 005 590 000 000 366 Daycare Food Safety Training
Morg 9999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 02/07/2024 (3158.42) 54637 R 01 005 000 000 000 096 CC Points Redeemed
Morg 9999999 WX 1 1706 Cardmember Service 02/07/2024 ($475.30) 54637 E 04 005 590 000 000 430 Daycare Curriculum Returned Credit
Check Total: $0.00
Bank Morg Total: _ $194,051.47|
MSDL WX 1 02813 Bond Trust Services 01/25/2024 $98,706.25 54408 E 07 005 910 000 000 720 REF#39237 Interest Bond 2014A
MSDL WX 1 02813 Bond Trust Services 01/25/2024 $390,000.00 54408 E 07 005 910 000 000 710 REF#39237 Principal Bond 2014A
MSDL WX 1 02813 Bond Trust Services 01/25/2024 $20,806.25 54409 E 07 005 910 000 000 720 REF:#327605 Interest Bond 2015A
MSDL WX 1 02813 Bond Trust Services 01/25/2024 $95,000.00 54409 E 07 005 910 000 000 710 REF:#327605 Princiipal Bond 2015A
MSDL WX 1 02813 Bond Trust Services 01/25/2024 $6,233.50 54410 E 07 005 910 000 000 720 REF:#333595 Interest Bond 2019A
MSDL WX 1 02813 Bond Trust Services 01/25/2024 $60,000.00 54410 E 07 005 910 000 000 710 REF:#333595 Principal Bond 2019A
Check Total: $670,746.00
Bank MSDL Total: L $670,746.00)

Report Total: _

$864,797.47]




( 1A | Kimberly DeWitte <kdewitte@cedarmt.org>

Re: seperation of employment
1 message

Matt Minkel <minkelracing@icloud.com> Mon, Jan 22, 2024 at 1:26 PM
To: Kimberly DeWitte <kdewitte@cedarmt.org>

Sorry for the lack of communication | got super busy with my business and expanding its been too much to get there afterwards. |
do appreciate the opportunity to work there just wish | could have made it work  Thank you

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 22, 2024, at 12:34 PM, Kimberly DeWitte <kdewitte@cedarmt.org> wrote:

-—--—-- Forwarded message ——-—-

From: Kimberly DeWitte <kdewitte@cedarmt.org>

Date: Mon, Jan 22, 2024 at 12:31PM

Subject: seperation of employment

To: <minkleracing@icloud.com>, Matthew Minkel <mminkel@cedarmt.org>, Mariah Pietig <mpietig@cedarmt.org>,
Kimberly DeWitte <kdewitte@cedarmt.org>

Matt,

It has come to my attention that you have not worked since December 14 and previously to that it was very spotty at
best. Cedar Mountain needs someone who is committed to 10-15 hours per week and being a self starter to support
our custodial staff.

Due to this, | am going to ask that Cedar Mountain severe employee with you effective today, January 22. Your key
fob will be turned off as of today.

Thanks

Kimberly DeWitte

Kimberly DeWitte
Superintendent

Cedar Mountain Schools
507-249-5990 - Work
507-317-9743 - Cell

Kimberly DeWitte
Superintendent

Cedar Mountain Schools
507-249-5990 - Work
507-317-9743 - Cell



Dear Mrs. Riebel,

This letter is to inform you that on 5/31/2024, | will be resigning from my position as
Middle/High School Physical Education/ Health Teacher at Cedar Mountain School.

My time here has been a wonderful experience and the students at Cedar Mountain